## **Privacy Policy**

When you apply for a position at Aarhus University through our recruitment system, we process your information for the purpose of filling the position for which you have applied. Aarhus University respects and protects the confidentiality of your data. Aarhus University is under an obligation to comply with applicable legislation on the protection of personal data, cf. article 6(1)(b) of the General Data Protection Regulation.

Members of the assessment committee and/or the appointment committee for the position for which you are applying will have access to the data submitted by you during the recruitment process. If a member of the assessment committee is staying or living in a third country, personal data may be transferred to countries in which the rules in the EU's General Data Protection Regulation do not apply.

Aarhus University will delete personal data no later than six months after an application has been rejected.

You have the right to request the correction of factually incorrect data, insight into or deletion of personal data you have provided in connection with your application. After the application deadline, it is only possible for you to delete your application.

The disclosure of personal data to government agencies and institutions has as its legal basis in the General Data Protection Regulation Article 6(1)(e). Aarhus University uses the collected application data in anonymised form for statistical purposes, so that no individual users can be identified.

The data controller is Aarhus University, Nordre Ringgade 1, DK-8000 Aarhus C, tel. no. (+45) 87150000. Contact details of the DPO: dpo@au.dk.